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Public Opinion Strategies and Greenberg Quinlan
Rosner Research are pleased to present National
Public Radio with the key findings of a telephone
survey of 800 likely voters in the battleground states
of Colorado, Florida, lowa, Michigan, Minnesota,
Missouri, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Mexico,
North Carolina, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Virginia, and
Wisconsin. The survey, which was completed
September 18 & 20, 2008, has a margin of error of
plus or minus 3.46 percentage points (+3.46%) in 95
out of 100 cases.
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The survey was developed by the two firms and NPR.
This i1s our twenty-seventh survey in the NPR series.
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Voters are very pessimistic and they disapprove
of President Bush.

“Would you say that things in the
COUNTRY are going in the right
direction, or have they pretty seriously
gotten off on the wrong track?”

Wrong
Track
82%

Right
Direction

13%
Refused
1%
Don't Know
4%

“Do you approve or disapprove of the way
George W. Bush is handling
his job as President?”

Total Approve: 32%
Total Disapprove: 64%

Somewhat
Disapprove Somewhat
12% Approve

20%

Strongly
Approve
12%

Don't Know/
Strongly Refused
Disapprove 4%
52%
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Democrats are the most interested 1n the election.

Election Interest

Overall By Party
89% 87% 87% S0
70%
Republican Independent Democrat
(41%0) (14%) (43%)

B High (8-10) EVery High (10)
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The candidates have very similar images

In the battleground states.

Images Ranked by Favorable

+19% +12% +13% +16%

0,
>0 54%

50% 48%

Barack Obama John McCain Sarah Palin Joe Biden

B Total Favorable B Total Unfavorable
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McCain and Obama have identical
Images among Independents.
Images Among Independents

+20% +21% +18% +15%

56% 56%
50%

45%

John McCain Barack Obama Sarah Palin Joe Biden

B Total Favorable B Total Unfavorable
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Governor Palin has a good image among Wal-Mart
women and women ages 35 and older, but her image Is
upside-down among younger women.

Sarah Palin’s Image Among Women by Age &
Among Wal-Mart Women

-12% +13% +20% +40%

63%
52% 53%
48%
39%
(o)
' - ]
Women 18-34 Women 35-54 Women 55+ Wal-Mart Women
(10%) (19%) (22%) (15%)

B Total Favorable B Total Unfavorable
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The Presidential ballot both before and after the
conventions points to a close match-up in November’s

battleground states.
Presidential Ballot Trend

August 2008

McCain
44%

Other/Refused

Obama " Nader 8%
47% Barr 2%
1%

September 2008

McCain
46%

Other/Refused

6%
Obama Nader

44% Barr 0
1% 3%
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Both candidates are strong with their base.
Independents are a target for both campaigns.

Ballot by Party

+96% +69% +7% -46% -88%
97%
91%
80%
66%
44%
37%
20%
11%
1% 3%

Base Republican Soft Republican Independent Soft Democrat Base Democrat

(21%) (19%) (14%) (16%0) (27%)

Bl Total McCain ETotal Obama

1

2
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Obama performs very well among younger women.

Older voters are a strong point for McCain.
Ballot by Gender/Age

+7% +1% +12%0 -31% -4%0 +12%
59%
53% 53%
45% 46%  45% 4305 3170
38% 419%
28%
Men 18-34 Men 35-54 Men 55+ Women 18-34  Women 35-54 Women 55+
(12%0) (18%0) (18%) (109%0) (19%0) (22%0)

B Total McCain M Total Obama

1

3
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McCain has appeal with older Independents. Obama is
stronger among younger Independents.

+81% +85%

87% 91%

6% 6%
Republican Republican
18-49 50+
(19%) (21%)

Ballot by Party/Age

-1% +21%

56%

40%

Independent Independent
18-49 50+
(7%0) (7%)

Bl Total McCain ETotal Obama

-81%

-63%0

85%
78%

4%

Democrat Democrat
18-49 50+
(22%) (21%0)

1

September 2008

4
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McCain and Obama are competing for men

with college degrees and women without them.
Ballot by Education/Gender

+12% +2% +4% -14%
52% 53%
45% 47%
H -430/0 -430/0 )
Men Without Degree Men with Degree Women Without Degree  Women with Degree
(26%0) (22%) (30%) (22%)

Bl Total McCain ETotal Obama

15
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Conservatives and liberals are polarized.

Ballot by Ideology

+64% +47% -11% -718%
85%
79%
68%
50%
39%
21%
7%

Very Conservative Somewhat Conservative Moderate Liberal
(18%) (21%) (39%) (19%)

B Total McCain ETotal Obama

16
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Voters who prefer Starbucks back Obama, while those
who shop at Wal-Mart support McCain.

Ballot by Coffee & Wal-Mart

-13% +4% +13% +25% -5% -16% +24%
58% 58%
(0) (o) (o)
52% 17% o 52% 48% 52%
Starbucks Dunkin Donuts  Neither Frequently  Sometimes Never Wal-Mart Women
(29%) (23%) (45%) (30%0) (56%0) (13%) (15%)

B Total McCain ETotal Obama

1

v
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Two-thirds of self-identified Clinton voters back Obama,
while two In ten support McCain.

Ballot by Democratic Primary Ballot

-82% -47%
87%

67%

5%

Obama Primary Voters Clinton Primary Voters
(24%) (22%)

B Total McCain ETotal Obama
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Women are the key swing group this election.

Ballot by Women Subgroups

-4% -4% +1% +4% -9%

47% 46% 47% 48%
43% 42% 0 40%  39% 43%

Working White Women Independent Women without Moms
Women 18-49 Women Degree (16%0)
(28%0) (17%) (6%0) (30%)

B Total McCain ETotal Obama

19
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Interest in Friday’s debate is high. VVoters in
Battleground states expect Obama to do a better job.

“How likely is it that you will watch the
presidential debate on television on
Friday, September 26?”

Total Likely: 84%*
Total Not Likely: 16%*

Very Likely
62%

Not At
All Likely

Somewhat Not Very 8%
Likely Likely
23% %

*Denotes Rounding

“And, who do you think is likely to do a
better job in this presidential
debate...John McCain ...or...

Barack Obama?”

McCain
34%

Don't Know/
No Difference  Refused
3% 1496

September 2008
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Obama voters expect their candidate to win, and nearly
two In ten McCalin voters agree.

Expected Presidential Debate Winner by Presidential Ballot

83%

67%

3%

Voting for John McCain Voting for Barack Obama
(46%0) (44%)

B McCain Will Win EBObama Will Win




Public Opinion Strategies/Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research

nNpr

Interest in the VP debate is equally high, and voters
are evenly divided over who will win.

“How likely is it that you will watch the
vice presidential debate on television on
Thursday, October 2?7”

Total Likely: 83%*
Total Not Likely: 17%

Very Likely
58%

Not At

Somewhat All Likel
Likely Not Very =450, Y
250/ Likely

7%
*Denotes Rounding

“And, who do you think is likely to do a
better job in this vice presidential
debate...Sarah Palin ...or...

Joe Biden?”

Palin
42%

Biden
43%

Don't Know/
Refused

No Difference 1204

3%

September 2008
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Voters see McCain as a strong leader. Obama is viewed as

the candidate of change.
Candidate Attributes: Ranked By McCain Advantage

D/S
53%
0)
Strong leader +14%
45%
Out of touch +10%
47%
Will work across party lines +6%
%
H hat it tak Ao
as what it takes 0
to be president 3% +3%
0%
Too risky -4%
44%

Note: Asked one-half of voters M McCain M Obama
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Voters see McCain as a strong leader. Obama is viewed as

the candidate of change.
Candidate Attributes: Ranked By McCain Advantage

D/S
42%
: : -1%
Being on your side 49%
. i 43%
Restoring respect for America -8%
in the world 51%
Saying what people want to hear, 904
not what he believes in 49% 70
Independent
g 46% 9%
-16%

Bringing the right kind of change 54%

Note: Asked one-half of voters B McCain ®GObama
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Voters think McCain has the better approach on Iraq and
Afghanistan. Obama is stronger on gas prices

and the economy.

Issue Attributes: Ranked By McCain Advantage

Has the better approach to handle 53%

the situation in Iraq 42%

Has the better approach to 51%
handle the situation

in Afghanistan

41%

44%
42%

Has the better plan to handle
our energy crisis

41%

46%

Has the better approach
on taxes

Has the better approach 41%

to the economy™* 50%

Has the better plan to handle 41%
our energy crisis and
reduce gas prices

Note: Asked one-half of voters -
*Asked All Voters B McCain B QObama

51%

D/S

+11%

+10%

+2%

-5%

-9%

-10%

2

September 2008
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Voters in the battleground states are seeing and hearing a

lot more about Obama.
Campaign Attributes: Ranked By McCain Advantage g

45%

Too negative in his campaign +13%

39%

Has flip-flopped on the issues
p-Tlopp 39%%

o

_ Hearing or receiving more 7%
information about his campaign 47% -17/9%

: : 26%
Seeing more campaign ads 209
from his campaign 46% e

: 23%

Seeing more on o
television about him 5204 -29%

Note: Asked one-half of voters B M cCain EQObama
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For more niernation) about this presentation,
please contactPublic Opinien Strategies and
Greenberg@uinlan Resner Research.

glen@nos.org

‘Stan Greenherg

| S!ll’eﬂllIIBI’!I@!II’BGIIIIGI’!II’ES%I’GII com

PUBLIC OPINION §

STRATEGIES|




